
1 
 

Western Regional Panelon Aquatic Nuisance Species 
Membership List  

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
September 2015 to September 2016

 
 
Chair ~ Elizabeth Brown 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
 
Vice Chair ~ Dennis Zabaglo 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
 
State Representatives 
 
Beth Bear 
Wyoming Game and Fish Department 
 

 

 

Federal Representatives 
Joanne Grady 
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
 
John Wullschleger 
National Park Service 
 

At-Large Representatives 
Robert McMahon, Ph.D. 
University of Texas at Arlington 
 
Mark Sytsma 
Portland State University 
 
Stephen Phillips 
Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission 
 
 
 
PANEL COORDINATOR 
Leah Elwell 
Invasive Species Action Network 
215 East Lewis, Suite 202 
Livingston, MT 59047 
406-222-7270   
leah@stopans.org

 
TBD 
Representing: Bureau of Land Management 
 

 
U.S. FEDERAL MEMBERS 

Lisa Vehmas 
Environmental Compliance Division 
303-445-2925 
lvehmas@usbr.gov 
Representing: Bureau of Reclamation 
 
Linda Shaw 
Habitat Biologist 
Habitat Conservation Division 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
709 West Ninth Street 
P.O. Box 21668  
Juneau, AK 99802-1668 
907-586-7510         Fax: 907-586-7358 

NOAA Monterey Bay National Marine 
Sanctuary 
110 Shaffer Road 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
831- 420-3661 

linda.shaw@noaa.gov 
Representing: NOAA 
 
Steve I Lonhart 

Steve.Lonhart@noaa.gov 
Altern. Rep: NOAA 
 
John Wullschleger 
National Park Service 
Water Resources Division 
1201 Oakridge Drive 
Fort Collins, CO  80525 
970-225-3572  FAX:  970-225-9965 
john_wullschleger@nps.gov 
Representing: National Park Service 
 
Linda Drees 
Biological Resource Management Division 
National Park Service 
1201 Oakridge Drive, Suite 200 
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Fort Collins, CO  80525 
970-225-3595  FAX: 970-225-3585 
linda_drees@nps.gov 
Altern. Rep: National Park Service 
 
Tim Dykstra 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
Northwestern Division 
1125 NW Couch St.  
Portland, OR  97208 
503-808-3726 
timothy.a.dykstra@usace.army.mil 
Representing: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 
Jacob Varghis 
USCG Pacific Area (PAC-54) 
Vessel Safety and Compliance Coord 
Pacific Area Planning Div 
Coast Guard Island, Bldg 50-1 
Alameda, CA  94501-5100 
510-437-5847  FAX: 510-437-2961 
Jacob.Varghis@uscg.mil  
Representing:  U.S. Coast Guard 
 
TBD 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Representing: U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency 
 
Joanne Grady 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Region 6 AIS Coordinator 
134 Union Blvd, Suite 665 
Lakewood, CO  80228 
303-236-4519   FAX: 303-236-8163 

 

joanne_grady@fws.gov 
Representing: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
 
 

David Britton 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Region 2 AIS Coordinator 
Box 19498 
University of TX at Arlington 
Arlington, TX  76019  
817-272-3714   FAX: 817-272-2855 
david_britton@fws.gov 
Altern. Rep: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
 
Cynthia K Tait 
U.S. Forest Service, Intermountain Region 
324 25th Street  
Ogden, UT 84401 
801-625-5358    FAX: 801-625-5756 
E-mail: ctait@fs.fed.us  
Representing:  U.S. Forest Service 
 
David Woodson 
USGS Western Fisheries Research Center 
Deputy Center Director 
6505 NE 65th Street 
Seattle, WA 98115 
206-526-6569  FAX: 206-526-6854 
david_woodson@usgs.gov 
Representing: U.S. Geological Survey 
 
Tim Counihan 
USGS Western Fisheries Research Center 
Columbia River Research Laboratory 
5501-A Cook-Underwood Rd. 
Cook, WA 98605-9717 
509-538-2299, x 281  

TBD 
Representing: USDA APHIS 
 

 
 

 
TRIBAL MEMBERS 

tcounihan@usgs.gov 
Altern Representing:  U.S. Geological Survey 
 

 
Clint Folden 
Water Quality Regulatory Specialist/Wetlands 
Conservation Coordinator/Fisheries Biologist 

Confederated Salish, Pend d’Oreilleand 
Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Nation 
301 Main Street    
Polson, MT  59860 
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406-883-2888  Ext. 7255 
Mobile: 406-471-9050 
clintf@cskt.org 
Representing: Confederated Salish, Pend 
d’Oreilleand Kootenai Tribes of the 
Flathead Nation 
 
Blaine Parker 
Columbia River Intertribal Fisheries Commission 
729 NE Oregon Street, Suite 200 
Portland, OR  97232 

503-731-1268  FAX: 503-235-4228 
parb@critfc.org 
Representing: Columbia River Basin Treaty Tribes 
 
Adelheid Herrmann 
921 Oak Ridge Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska  99518 
907-279-6138    
herrmann@gci.net 
Representing: Alaska Natives

 
 

STATE MEMBERS 
 

Tammy J. Davis 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
Invasive Species Program, Lead 
P.O. Box 115525 
Juneau, AK 99811-5525 
907- 465-6183    FAX: (907) 465-2772 
tammy.davis@alaska.gov 
Representing: Alaska 
 
Tom McMahon 
Arizona Game and Fish Department 
Invasive Species Coordinator 
5000 West Carefree Hwy 
Phoenix, AZ  85086 
623-236-7271  FAX:  623-236-7366 
Cell: 602-568-1406 
TMcMahon@azgfd.gov 
Representing: Arizona 
 
Kami Silverwood 
Arizona Game and Fish Department 
Aquatic Invasive Species Specialist 
5000 West Carefree Hwy 
Phoenix, AZ  85086 
623-236-7608  Cell: 602-920-8268 
KSilverwood@azgfd.gov 
Alternative Representing: Arizona 
 
Martha Volkoff 
California Dept of Fish and Wildlife 
Senior Environmental Scientist 
1416 Ninth Street, Suite1260 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
916-651-8658  FAX: 916-653-2588 

Representing: California 
 
Elizabeth Brown 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
Invasive Species Coordinator 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
303-291-7362  FAX: 303-291-7104 

Martha.Volkoff@wildlife.ca.gov 

elizabeth.brown@state.co.us 
Representing: Colorado 
 
Robert Walters 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
303-291-7833  FAX: 303-291-7104 
robert.walters@state.co.us 
Alternative Representing: Colorado 
 
TBD 
Kansas Department of Wildlife, Parks and 
Tourism 
Representing: Kansas 
 
Brian Neilson 
HI Dept of Land and Natural Resources 
Aquatic Invasive Species Biologist 
1151 Punchbowl St, #330 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
808-227-7677 
Brian.J.Neilson@hawaii.gov 
Representative: Hawaii 
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Lloyd Knight 
Idaho State Department of Agriculture 
2270 Old Penitentiary Rd. 
Boise, ID 83701 
208-332-8664  FAX: 208-334-2840 
lloyd.knight@agri.idaho.gov 
Representing:  Idaho 
 
Tom Woolf 
Idaho State Department of Agriculture 
2270 Old Penitentiary Rd. 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83701 
208-608-3404   
Thomas.woolf@agri.idaho.gov 
Alternative Representing:  Idaho 
 
Tom Boos 
AIS Coordinator 
Montana Dept. of Fish, Wildlife and Parks 
1420 East 6th Ave. 
Helena, MT 59620 
406-444-1267 
tboos@mt.gov 
Representing: Montana 
 
Eileen Ryce 
Hatchery Bureau Chief 
Montana Dept. of Fish, Wildlife and Parks 
1420 East 6th Ave. 
Helena, MT  59620 
406-444-2448 
eryce@mt.gov 
Alternate Representative: Montana 
 
Allison Zach 
Nebraska Invasive Species Project Coordinator 
University of Nebraska – Lincoln 
506 Hardin Hall 
3310 Holdrege St. 
Lincoln, NE  68583-0995 
406-472-3133 FAX: 402-472-2722 
Email: azach3@unl.edu 
Representing: Nebraska 
 
Karen Vargas 
AIS Coordinator 
Nevada Dept of Wildlife 
1100 Valley Road 
Reno, Nevada 89512 
775-688-1532 FAX: 775-688-1595 

Representing: Nevada 
kvargas@ndow.org 

 
James Dominguez 
AIS Coordinator 
NM Dept. Game & Fish 
1 Wildlife Way 
P.O. Box 251112 
Santa Fe, NM  87507 
505- 476-8163 
James.Dominguez@state.nm.us 
Representing: New Mexico 
 
Jessica Howell 
ANS Coordinator 
North Dakota Game and Fish Department 
406 Dakota Avenue 
Riverdale, ND 58565 
701-368-8368  FAX:  
jmhowell@nd.gov 
Representing:  North Dakota 
 
Curtis Tackett 
Oklahoma Department of Wildlife Conservation 
P.O. Box 54365 
Oklahoma City, OK 73153 
curtis.tackett@odwc.ok.gov 
405-521-4623  FAX: 405-521-6535 
Representing:  Oklahoma 
 
Rick Boatner 
Invasive Species Coordinator 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
4034 Fairview Industrial Dr, SE 
Salem, OR  97302 
503-947-6308 FAX: 503-947-6330 
rick.j.boatner@state.or.us 
Representing:  Oregon 
 
Mike Smith 
AIS Coordinator- Fisheries Biologist 
South Dakota Dept. of Game, Fish and Parks 
20641 SD Hwy 1806 
Ft. Pierre, SD 57532 
605-223-7706  FAX:  606-223-7717 
MikeJo.Smith@state.sd.us 
Representing:  South Dakota 
 
Monica McGarrity 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department 
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4200 Smith School Road 
Austin, TX 78744 
512-389-4652  FAX:  512-389-4405 
monica.mcgarrity@tpwd.state.tx.us 
Representing:  Texas 
 
Luci Cook-Hidreth 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department 
4200 Smith School Road 
Austin, TX 78744 
512-389-8292FAX:  512-389-4405 
Alternate Representative:  Texas 
 
Nathan Owens 
Utah Division of Wildlife Resources 
1594 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
801-850-1221 
nathanowens@utah.gov 
Representing:  Utah 
 
Allen Pleus 
AIS Coordinator 

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 
600 Capitol Way North 
Olympia, WA 98501-1091 
360-902-2724    FAX:  360-902-2845 
Allen.Pleus@dfw.wa.gov 
Representing:  Washington 
 
Jesse Schultz 
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 
600 Capitol Way North 
Olympia, WA  98501-1091 
360-902-2724    FAX:  360-902-2845 
jesse.schultz@dfw.wa.gov 
Alternate Representative:  Washington 
 
Beth Bear 
Aquatic Invasive Species Coordinator 
Wyoming Game and Fish Department 
528 S. Adams 
Laramie, WY  82070 
307-745-5180 x. 256  

Representing: Wyoming 
 

Canadian Members 

Beth.Bear@wyo.gov 

 
Kate Wilson 
Aquatic Invasive Species Specialist 
Alberta Environment & Parks 
2nd Floor Great West Life Building 
Edmonton, AB T5K 2M4 
780-427-7791 
kathryn.wilson@gov.ab.ca 
Representing: Alberta 
 
Matthias Herborg 
BC Ministry of Environment 
PO Box 9338 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC, V8W 9M1 
250 356-7683 FAX: 250 356-9145 
Matthias.Herborg@gov.bc.ca 
Representing: British Columbia 
 
Jordan Rosenfeld 
University of British Columbia Campus 
2204 Main Hall 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V6T 1Z4 
604-222-6767  FAX: 604-660-1849 
Jordan.Rosenfeld@gems4.gov.bc.ca 

Alternate Representative: British Columbia 
 
Candace Parks 
Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship 
Water Stewardship Division/Fisheries Branch 
Box 20, 200 Saulteaux Crescent 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
Canada R3J 3W3 
204-945-7787  
candace.parks@gov.mb.ca 
Representing:Manitoba 
 
TBD 
Representing:  Saskatchewan 
 
Thomas Therriault 
Fisheries and Oceans 
Pacific Biological Station 
3190 Hammond Bay Road 
Nanaimo, BC  V9T 6N7 
250-756-7394 
Thomas.Therriault@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
Representing: Canadian Federal Government 
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OTHER INTERESTS – APPOINTING ORGANIZATIONS 

 
 
Stephen Phillips 
Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission 
205 SE Spokane Street, Suite 100 
Portland, Oregon 97202 
503-595-3100  FAX: 503-595-3232 
SPhillips@psmfc.org 
Representing: Pacific States Marine Fisheries 
Commission 
 
 
TBD 
Puget Sound Partnership 
326 East D. St 
Tacoma, WA  98421 
Representing: Puget Sound Partnership 
 
 
Karen McDowell 
San Francisco Estuary Partnership 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 
Oakland, CA  94612 
510-622-2398  FAX: 510-622-2501 
karen.mcdowell@sfestuary.org 
Representing: San Francisco Est. Partnership 
 
 
Sam Chan 
Oregon Sea Grant Extension 
1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 350 
Corvallis, OR  97333 
503-679-4828              FAX: 541-737-3039 
samuel.chan@oregonstate.edu 
Representing: Sea Grant 
 
 
Jeffrey Adams 
Washington Sea Grant, University of WA 

345 6th Street, Suite 550 
Bremerton, WA 98337-1874 
360-337-4619              FAX: 360-337-4864 
jaws@uw.edu 
Alternate Representing: Sea Grant 
 
 
Toni Pennington 
Aquatic Biologist 
Tetra Tech 
1020 SW Taylor St., Suite 530,  
Portland, OR 97205 
503-223-5388 x115     FAX: 503-228-8631 
toni.pennington@tetratech.com 
Representing:  Western Aquatic Plant 
Management Society  
 
 
Dennis Zabaglo 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
P.O. Box 5310 
Stateline, NV  89449 
775-589-5255  FAX: 775-588-4527 
dzabaglo@trpa.org 
Representing: Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
 
 
Mark Fowden 
Chief of Fisheries 
Wyoming Game and Fish Dept. 
540 Bishop Blvd.  
Cheyenne, WY  82006 
307-777-4559 
mark.fowden@wyo.gov 
Representing: Western Association of Fish and 
Wildlife Agencies 
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OTHER INTERESTS –ORGANIZATIONS and INDIVIDUALS 
 
Mark Sytsma, PhD 
Portland State University 
P.O. Box 751 
Portland, OR  97207 
503-725-3833  FAX:  503-725-3888 
sytsmam@pdx.edu 
Representing:  Academia - Coastal 
 
Robert McMahon, PhD 
Box 19498, Department of Biology 
The University of Texas at Arlington  
Arlington, Texas  76019  
817-272-2412                FAX: 817-272-2855  
r.mcmahon@uta.edu 
Representing: Academia - Inland 
 
Diane Cooper 
Pacific Coast Shellfish Growers Association 
130 SE Lynch Road 
Shelton, WA  98584 
360-426-6178  FAX: 360-427-0327 
dianec@taylorshellfish.com 
Representing: Aquaculture – Coastal 
 
Gordon King 
Pacific Coast Shellfish Growers Association 
130 SE Lynch Road 
Shelton, WA  98584 
360-426-6178  FAX: 360-427-0327 
gordonk@taylorshellfish.com 
Alternate Representing: Aquaculture - Coastal 
 
Bob Wiltshire 
Invasive Species Action Network 
215 East Lewis St, Suite 202 
Livingston, MT 59047 
406-222-7270 

509-993-7490 

bob@stopans.org 
Representing:  Conservation NGO – Inland 
 
Amy Ferriter 
Crop Production Services - Timberland 
Territory Manager – Invasive Species and Veg 
Mgnt 
317 West Cashmere Rd.  
Boise, ID83702 

Amy.Ferriter@cpsagu.com 
Representing:  Aquatic Plant Industry 
 
Paul Thorpe 
Recreational Boaters Association of Washington 
8320 72nd Ave. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98332-2769 
253-514-8215 
paul.thorpe@comcast.net 
Representing:  Recreational Boating 
 
Stephanie Showalter Otts 
National Sea Grant Law Center 
University of Mississippi 
256 Kinard Hall, Wing E 
University, MS  38677 
662-915-7775  FAX: 662-915-5267 
sshowalt@olemiss.edu 
Representing: Legal – Law Enforcement 
 
California State Lands Commission – Marine 
Invasives Program 
Nicole Dobroski 
100 Howe Ave., Suite 100 South 
Sacramento, CA  95825 
916-574-0742 
Nicole.dobroski@slc.ca.gov 
Representing: At-Large Coastal 
 
California State Lands Commission – Marine 
Invasives Program 
Chris Scianni 
100 Howe Ave., Suite 100 South 
Sacramento, CA  95825 
916-574-0742 
chris.scianni@slc.ca.gov 
Alternate Representing: At-Large Coastal 
 
Christine Moffitt 
Idaho Coop Fish and Wildlife Research Unit 
University of Idaho 
875 Perimeter Drive, MS 1141 
Moscow, ID  83844-1141 
208-885-7047 
cmoffitt@uidaho.edu 
Representing: At-Large Inland
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